

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ATIF F. BHATTI; TYLER D. WHITNEY; MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official
capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency; DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (No. 17-2185)

BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

ERICA H. MACDONALD

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

GERARD SINZDAK

(202) 514-0664

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7252

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	3
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA	3
C. Conservatorship and the Purchase Agreements	6
D. The Third Amendment.....	8
E. This Court’s Decision in <i>Saxton</i>	8
F. District Court Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. HERA’S SHAREHOLDER-RIGHTS PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are derivative.....	15
B. The Succession Clause applies to constitutional claims.....	21
C. There is no conflict-of-interest exception.....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THE THIRD AMENDMENT MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE THE FHFA DIRECTOR IS REMOVABLE ONLY FOR CAUSE	25

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ CONTENTION
THAT THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT THE THIRD
AMENDMENT BE SET ASIDE37

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ NON-DELEGATION ARGUMENT FAILS.....48

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	49, 51
<i>Arent v. Distribution Scis., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	44
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	35, 36
<i>Citizens & Landowners against the Miles City/New Underwood Powerline v. Secretary of the Dep't of Energy</i> , 683 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1982)	3, 46, 47
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	9
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam), <i>vacated, pending rehearing en banc</i> (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2018)	27, 32, 33, 35
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	31
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 26
<i>Craig Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. Viacom Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Degnan v. Burwell</i> , 765 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	24

<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	15
<i>Duran v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 240 F. App'x 639 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	38
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	19, 20, 21
<i>Fabey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245	51
<i>First Annapolis Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 25, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	40
<i>Gaff v. FDIC</i> , 814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Goodman v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1979)	46
<i>Gregory v. Mitchell</i> , 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)	21

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 (S. Ct.)	50
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 29
<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters</i> , 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	16, 24
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	22
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	23
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	40
<i>Mik v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	50
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	27, 35

<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	50
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	42
<i>NRLB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	38
<i>Pagán v. Calderón</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 21, 24, 27, 28, 36
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 33, 34
<i>Potthoff v. Morin</i> , 245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2, 11, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 30
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	30, 41
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 29, 48, 51, 52
<i>Seidl v. American Century Cos.</i> , 799 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23

<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	28
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 50
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16, 18
<i>Superior Vision Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1668-N, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)	20
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	2, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	3, 10, 43
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 710 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>United States v. Kuehl</i> , 706 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2013)	50, 52
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	51
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	3, 50

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 37, 38

Statutes:

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345, 3346..... 41, 44

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 26544

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d)50

12 U.S.C. § 191.....49

12 U.S.C. § 145129

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A) 1, 6

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(2)(A)6

12 U.S.C. § 171629

12 U.S.C. § 1716(4).....3

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A) 1, 6

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)6

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii).....20

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)(i).....20

12 U.S.C. § 4502(20)52

12 U.S.C. § 4511 1, 5

12 U.S.C. § 4512(a) 4, 31

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)	30
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(1).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....	4, 30
12 U.S.C. § 4512(f)	3, 5, 7, 30, 31, 39, 41
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a).....	1, 5, 22
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	5, 51
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	2, 5, 11, 14, 15, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii).....	5, 51
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	6, 9, 29
15 U.S.C. § 41 (1934)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Regulation:	
12 C.F.R. § 51.2.....	49
Legislative Material:	
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	44

Other Authorities:

Designation of Acting Director of OMB,
2003 WL 24151770 (June 12, 2003)43

FDIC, *Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience* (1998),
<https://go.usa.gov/xPvMs>49

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)25

Office of Inspector General (OIG), FHFA,
*Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock
Purchase Agreements* (Mar. 20, 2013),
https://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf..... 4

Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,
1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977).....43

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2017) 16
